PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL
Callicroft House, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5DQ
www.patchwaytowncouncil.gov.uk

Wednesday 30" November 2022.

Dear Cllr Sam Scott, Clir Roland Walker, Clir Dayley Lawrence, ClIr Isobel Walker, Clir Ken
Dando, ClIr Eric Gordon and Cllr Brian Hopkinson.

You are summonsed to attend the meeting of Patchway Town Council’s Finance Committee

on Tuesday 6" December 2022 at 7pm at Callicroft House, Patchway and the agenda is
provided below.

Yours sincerely,

1

——

Jack Turner sa.Hons. Cert.CiLCA. PSLCC.
Town Clerk and RFO

AGENDA
To receive any questions from members of the public present.
To receive any apologies for absence.

To receive any declarations of interest and to consider any requests for dispensations
for this meeting.

To approve the minutes of the Finance Committee held on Tuesday 8™ November 2022
and to receive the Clerk/RFQ’s report for this committee.

To carry out a progress review of Patchway Town Council’s Three Year Plan, focusing
on 2022/2023:
a) Finance, Demaocracy and Governance.

To note that the next meeting of the Finance Committee will be held on Tuesday 10"
January 2023 at 7pm.

To resolve that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations, the public
and press be excluded during consideration of the following agenda items.

Patchway is Twinned with Clermont I'Herault and Gauting.

LOCAL COUNCIL
AWARD SCHEME

"QUALITY GOLD




10.

PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL
Callicroft House, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5DQ
www.patchwaytowncouncil.gov.uk

To receive advice from Derek Kemp of DCK Accounting in relation to Patchway Town
Council’s budget for 2023-2024.

To consider the recommendation from the Personnel Committee that Patchway Town
Council considers a one-off costing living payment.

To carry out a review of the Norman Scott Park Pavilion estimated final account.

Patchway is Twinned with Clermont I'Herault and Gauting.

LOCAL COUNCIL
AWARD SCHEME

"QUALITY GOLD




PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance committee meeting held on Tuesday 8" November 2022 at 19:00 at Callicroft House,
Patchway.

Councillors: R Walker (Chairman), | Walker, K Dando, S Scott (19:08) and D Lawrence
(19:09).

In attendance: J Turner (Town Clerk and RFO) and J Watkins (Deputy Town Clerk).

Members of the Public: None.

Absent: Cllr B Hopkinson.

As the time was 19:00, the Chair, Cllr R Walker called the meeting to order and informed all participants that the
meeting would be recorded in line with The Openness of Local Government Regulations 2014 (512014/2095) and
Patchway Town Council’s protocol on the filming and recording of Town Council, Committee and Sub- Committee
meetings.

08/11/2022-No 1. To receive any questions from members of the public present.
None received.

08/11/2022-No 2. To receive the apologies for absence.
The committee noted apologies from CliIr Eric Gordon. The committee noted that ClIrs S Scott (work) and D Lawrence

(civic engagement) were going to be late.

08/11/2022-No 3. To receive any declarations of interest and to consider any requests for dispensations

for this meeting.
Any member having a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter to be discussed should declare it during the meeting

as specified in the Code of Conduct required by the Localism Act 2011 Section 27 and should leave the room while
the matter was discussed.

08/11/2022-No 4. To approve the minutes of the Finance committee on Tuesday 11" October 2022 and to receive

the Clerk/RFO’s report for this committee.
RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to approve the minutes and note the report which included the detail on the

skip contract.

08/11/2022-No 5. To receive and consider the Financial Reports for October 2022.
a) Bank Reconciliation and Bank Statements

The committee approved the reconciliation and statements.
b) Income and Expenditure Report
The committee noted the income and expenditure report.
c¢) Monthly Summary of Accounts
The committee reviewed the summary and was noted.
RESOLVED: The committee unanimously agreed to approve the financial reports.

08/11/2022-No 6. To review the five-year rolling budget plan with specific attention to the 2023/2024 financial
year:

a) Centre 100 - Income
The committee agreed to raise the income for vendors and events to £15,000. The committee noted

that the firework event went well and had an income of just over £2700. The committee mooted that
for future years, these events may only be able to be put on if they are self-sufficient.

RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to recommend to Full Council, that a firework event is held next
year but tickets are charged at £5 per person, which should cover the costs of the event.

b) Centre 110 — Establishment
The committee noted that standard costs would need to be reflected by RPI and reflected in each year,
rather than just the next financial year. The committee spoke about the salary costs of the proposed

1
8" November 2022 Finance Meeting



c)

d)

e)

f)

staffing structure, and it was agreed that now would not be the right time to employ an additional

environmental operative.
RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to recommend that Full Council deletes the vacancy for an

additional Environmental Operative.

The Council noted the rising costs of stationery and printing, where were now considerably higher than
previous years. It was noted that 14 Councillors had signed a consent form to receive an electronic
summons and that this should be adhered to.

The committee noted that the Clerk was only willing to print the agenda for the meeting due to rising
costs. However, one pack was produced for the Chairman of the meeting.

RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to recommend to Full Council, due to rising costs, that the
Council goes completely paperless for those who had signed the consent form for electronic summons,
with immediate effect.

Centre 120 — Civic/Democratic
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 200 — Callicroft House
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 210 - Casson Centre
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 220 — Burials
No changes were made on this cost centre.

The Clerk stated that after a conversation with the Cemetery Clerk, that a purchase of land will be
going ahead which will cost £100,000. Under the AJBC, Patchway is liable to some of the costs to
enable their residents to have the same burial rights as they have always had. The committee noted
that a full report would be going to Full Council in December.

RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to recommend to Full Council that the Council goes out to
public consultation, after the December Council meeting, to ascertain whether the residents want this
and whether a PWLB loan should be used to fund this.

g) Centre 300 — Patchway Community Centre

h)

i)

k)

No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 310 — Coniston Community Centre
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 320 — Rodway Road
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 330 — Charlton Hayes
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 340 — The Parade
No changes were made on this cost centre.

Centre 400 — Youth & Community
It was agreed to reduce the community events budget to £12,000. The Clerk stated that he was
confident that the 70" anniversary could be brought in around this figure.

Centre 410 — Grants
No changes were made on this cost centre.

2
8" November 2022 Finance Meeting



n) Centre 500 — Scott Park
The committee agreed to move the budget for the skip to the centre 720, open spaces administration.

0) Centre 510 — Sports and Social Club
No changes were made on this cost centre.

p) Centre 600 — Allotments
No changes were made on this cost centre.

q) Centre 700 — Tumps
No changes were made on this cost centre.

r) Centre 710 — Play Areas
No changes were made on this cost centre.

s) Centre 720 — Open Spaces
No changes were made on this cost centre.

t) Centre 800 — Street Furniture
No changes were made on this cost centre.

u) Centre 900 — Capital and Projects
The Clerk stated that the Council would only have on current spending, around £23,000 in their general
reserve which falls considerably short of the recommended three — six months of revenue expenditure.
The committee noted that the Council would need to consider upping the rolling capital fund
considerably over the next few years, to build up a healthy general reserve. The committee noted that
they run the risk of not being able to afford any emergency expenditure and any potential overspends
on projects, will make the estimated figure even less. The Clerk warned the committee that they would
need to investigate borrowing options for everyday expenditure if the outstanding projects overrun by
much longer. The committee agreed that this should be on the agenda at next week’s Full Council
meeting to ensure all Councillors are aware of this situation.

08/11/2022-No 7. To carry out a review of the Norman Scott Park Pavilion Project Account.
RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed defer this item.

08/11/2022-No 8. To carry out a progress review of Patchway Town Council’s Three-Year Plan, focusing on
2022/2023:
a) Finance, Democracy and Governance.
RESOLVED: It was unanimously agreed to defer this item.

08/11/2022-No 9. To note that the next meeting of the Finance Committee will be held on Tuesday 6" December

2022 at 7pm.
Noted.

The meeting was closed at 19:58.

3
8" November 2022 Finance Meeting



PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL
Callicroft House, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5DQ

www.patchwaytowncouncil.gov.uk

Town Clerk and Responsible Finance Officer’s Report

Actions from the meeting of the Finance Committee held on Tuesday 8" November 2022.

08/11/2022-No 6. To review the five-year rolling budget plan with specific attention to the
2023/2024 financial year.

The budget was amended and went to the Parks, Open Spaces, Planning and Transport committee
where there were no changes made. The RFO had revised the budget according to conversations
with the accountant to ensure that the budget covered all eventualities that the Council would need.
This budget was circulated three times to all Councillors for comment before being reviewed by the
Chairman of the Council, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Parks, Open Spaces, Planning and
Transport Committee, the Chairman of the Personnel Committee and the Vice-Chairman of the
Finance Committee along with the RFO.

The Clerk has asked Derek Kemp from DCK Accounting to come in and speak to all members of the
Finance Committee about the Council’s financial position as well as advice on the budget setting for
the next financial year.

Below is an outline risk report, which details financial risks to this current financial year.

Norman Scott Park Pavilion Project

The pavilion project has overrun by at least three months and practical completion hopefully will be
achieved on Friday 2" December 2022. The main issue being, the longer the contract runs for the
more in fees the Council will have to pay, which the Council did not budget for. The project had no
contingency as it was felt that this wouldn’t have been needed and the Council did not account for
an overrun on professional services fees. Other factors including rising costs of materials, fuels and
other items have meant that the cost has now increased.

Construction costs:

The estimated final account as of 21 November for the construction budget was £1,275,704.33 (an
overspend on the tender sum by £20,165.19.

We have currently paid £1,070,592.34 which leaves £205,111.99 to pay to Melhuish and Saunders
(based on the estimated final account). This includes the 5% retention of £56,346.97. We estimate
that 50% of the retention will be paid in the 2022/23 financial year which totals £28,173.48. So the
adjusted balance to pay in 2022/23 is £176,938.51.

Professional services:

Project Management - £2590 per month and £1730 for project completion work.
Architect — Fee's were paid in full and no outstanding amount as of September 2022.
Principle Designer - £1280 plus £45 per hour for post-contract work.

M+E - £4525 for post contract work.

2 ol =8

The contract started at the end of March 2022 and was expected to finish no later than the end of
September 2022. However, the project has been delayed and now will not be complete until the first

Clerk and RFO’s Report — Actions from 8™ November 2022 Meeting.



PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL
Callicroft House, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5DQ,
www.patchwaytowncouncil.gov.uk

week of December 2022. As the Council did not have a contingency budget, there were no extra
monies allocated towards this project except for £30,000 from general reserves to fund the
commercial kitchen. The Council did not budget for any extra constructions costs, no extra
professional fees and used the reserve balance to fund the kitchen. This has meant that the Council
has incurred additional costs on this project.

The estimated fees for the project to complete in December for professional services are £12,895
which is based on their fee proposals as agreed by Patchway Town Council in 2020/2021.

We anticipate for the Norman Scott Park Pavilion project we will have to pay £189,833.51 in the
2022/2023 financial year. However, this is only an estimate.

New Tractor for Outdoor Staff

A new Kubota tractor for the outdoor staff was agreed in 2022 and purchased from Lister Wilder.
However due to supply issues, we have not been able to receive the tractor. We have been informed
we are looking at a January delivery now. This expense was not budgeted for.

The Council will need to find a £10,500 deposit as well as three monthly payments of £780 totalling
£2340.00.

We anticipate that for the new tractor we will have to pay £12,840.00 this financial year (based on
current interest rates).
Rising costs

Due to the ever present rising costs of almost every item in the global market, we feel it would be
prudent to say that 15% of our revenue expenditure will need to be accounted for to counteract
rising costs in fuel and energy as well as stationary supplies. The current revenue expenditure
budget for this financial year is £384,886.

We anticipate that 15% of this budget would be more than enough to fund any rising costs as well as
any maintenance issues with the Council’s property or assets.

We anticipate that the Council will need to allocate £57,732.90 this financial year.

The average running cost for Patchway Town Council is £26,205 per month. There is currently four
months left of the current financial year which would total an estimated £104,820.00.

Patchway Town Council’s Financial Position

As of Wednesday 30" November 2022, Patchway Town Council’s current financial position is as
below:

e (CCLA PSDF - £155,740.57

e Cambridge and Counties - £25,886.32 (can’t be withdrawn as locked account)
e Natwest Accounts - £13,386.77

e VAT account estimate - £78,254.10

Clerk and RFO’s Report — Actions from 8" November 2022 Meeting.



PATCHWAY TOWN COUNCIL
Callicroft House, Patchway, Bristol, BS34 5DQ
www.patchwaytowncouncil.gov.uk

Current position is £273,267.76 however the VAT return will not be accessible until January 2023
and the Cambridge and Counties account cannot be accessed for another year. So the current
working position is £169,127.34.

The Council are due £40,046 from $106 funding as well as £2500 from Sport England and we
anticipate this to arrive in December 2022.

We anticipate the working position as of December 2022 will be £211,673.34.

This figure will cover the Pavilion payments however will leave the Council with little money in the
bank into 2023. The VAT payment will add a buffer into the account however the Council should
seek advice from Derek Kemp about short-term borrowing to ensure the Council have enough
funding to cover every eventuality.

Clerk and RFO’s Report — Actions from 8" November 2022 Meeting.



's}a)4ea7 pue S1aAl4

S1UBAT AJUNWILIOD

Aypede) yeig

sBUI@alAl SUjLWeaS IAM

ue|d UOPDY ainjey [eI07]

0 Juawdojanag

€[paIAl [2]20S

“1elosd Aeme and aad)

uaWdo[aAR( |BUOISSAJ0d BUINUALOD

|eAlsay Aemuyned

apeled ay | duidweasy

BUpYEn jied 105

A19JES PUE UI[B3H JO MBIASY

SIUBLINDOQ S2UBLLIBACD |[€ 10 MaiAaY

13339]SMaN AYIUOIN

dupepuns peoy

S2IED) 55000y HJed 11025

¥Z0T/£20

DINIWIWOY) [PULOSIDY 231WIWOT DIUBUL [1PUno) (N4 duiuue|gd pue syied duiuueld pue syied aaniwwo) ajqisuodsay uonejuswsa|dw| 10§ 3[eIsaWL]
JU2WIFRUEN PUE 32JN0SIY UBWINY FIULLIBAOY pue AJedowag ‘aaueuly juawadeduz Ajjunwwio) Aemymed ui duluueld sealy apIsing s1alold Aoy
]
“Bu|snoy Uejg UORIY BINIEN [LI07]
'S18|4ea7 pue siaA|q 198l04d Aemean|d 93] |
SIUBAT ANUNWILIOY ~ seate ||e o) Asnng o |
Mpede) yeig sdunasiy Aujwiealls aan SaAeH UDIEYD 10) SaydUag. afeud|s easy uado
saj]jod o Juawdojanag EIR3IN |E1D05 dupepns peoy Aemudieq uj duiunid sal]
Juatudojanaq |eUOISSa04d Buinuiuo) SJUBLINJ0( BOURUIBADS) |[B JO MBIARY| |EAlIS2] ABMUDIE] SIYE1 sewnsuy) SMOPEBIA] JAMOUPIIM alold uoljiaed yled 11035
i ~ Aajes| 3iEaH JO MalAY| BWBYIS PIEMY |1DUNDD (€207 13338|sMaN AlLIUON SINPHS SN BUPUE]d 98l) 2J3Ua) AJunNLIwo)
. DR Aemipdied Jo Juaiidoianapay
€202/7202
2RIUWOY [dUUOSIad 2L aJueUly [1puno) jng mc__-_._m_n_ pue syded M:m::m_n pue syJed 23 UWIWo) N—Q_mr.onmﬁa Go_umur_ﬂEm_nEk Joj ajersawl]

JUIWadeuel pUER 23IN0SaY UBINK

BJUBUIBACD pue Adeldowaq ‘eaueuly

juawafedul Ajunwwo)

Aemyned ur duluueld

Sealy apising

s132(0ud Ajong

SMOPEIN JBMOR]IA

UE|d UOIDY 3JMIEN [EIO]

“joalosd Aemeanid aal]

J2UJEILO) JUBUNO| Y

SiBlUE|d S,UMO AL

Adajens eaiy Aejd

Aanuns 9l

'S1a|jea] pue siaAly peoy Aempoy.

S1UBAT AjjUnLULIOD apeled ay|

Apede) jeis; saugea JujLueans ann saAey uojueyd

59131|0d Jojuawdolanag CICETIEEES Jaujeiuo) punodwon
wRwdojanaq [euoissajoid Suinuguo) SIUBLNDOQ BIUBUIDAOE) [[B JO MIlAaY |eAlIsa4 Aemuyaied dupeyng peoy juswudinba 108f04¢ UOJ|IAE YiBd 11025

as101axa |[e3sul pue apesddn
AJIES pUB YT JOMAINSY BWBLIS pJemy [|2Uno) |e30] Janzsman Arpuon] Bunued Juswaned uo Hos Buidus|ey) Juawdinby B43Us) Alunwwo)
suods jo @duRUBIUIRA Aemyaied jo uawdojprspay

zz0T/1202

23LIWIO) [PUUOSIad

231IUIWO) dIURULY

1PUNo) fjng

dujuue|g pue syied

Bujuueld pue s)yied

2anIWWo) a|qisuodsay

uonejuawsa|dw| 10} ajeIsaLul)

Juawadeuely pue 221N0say UBLINK

BIUBLIBAOY pue Adesdows( ‘saueuly

juawadedul Ajlunwwo)

Aemyned ui duiuueld

sealy apising

sypalold Apong

"Juawniop 128png ayl
Aq pawioyul pue Juawndop jeyl
YIIM peas aq pInoys pue juawniop
uejd o1333ens Jeak £ ay3 0y
xipuadde ue aq ||im Juawnaop syl

“a|Ge] BUO Ul UOHELLIOJUI 3Y)
11B UM 5juapisal ay) sapiaoad pue
ued ayj jo sajep uoejuawajdu
pajedanue ayl moys [jim ajqes syl

a39|dwo) Afng

pajuawajdu)
Juipuad Asewnuns Apeap
A3y ue|d Jeap aaiy) idajens |13una) umo] Aemydied



MNorman Scott Park Pavilion
Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022
Ref Description Omit Add MANetf£  Status Comment
Employer's Instructions
1.1 Confirmation of giving possession of the site on 28/02/22 - - - agreed
1.2 Issue of construction drawings (as contract drawings):- - - - agreed
The Bush Consultancy as per their email and attachments 28/01/22 - - - agreed
Pro Structures as per their email and attachments 14/02/22 - - - agreed
QED as per their drawing issue 22/02/22 - - - agreed
2 Knoxion brick manufactured by Kings court Brick in lieu of Ashton - - - agreed
3 Redland 'Grovebury (slate Grey) in lieu of 'Regent’ roof tile due teo long - = 5 agreed
lead in time
4 Confirmation that an alternative roof membrane will be acceptable subject - . - agreed
to receipt of details and approval
5  Omit the following Provisional sums pending further instruction: - - - Prav
51 Excavation of rock in substructures (20m3 @ £80.00) 1,600.00 - . 1,600.00
52 Additional notice boards, signage and fittings 750.00 750.00 - Prov.
53 Client Sign board 500.00 - - 500.00
5.4 6.5.1 insurance 1,000.00 - - 1,000.00 Not provided
55 Supply door ironmongery 3,000.00 3,000.00 - Prov
5.6 Supply and fit fittings & appliances (R1.07 Cafe/Servery & R1.04 Cafe 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00 SeeEl23
Store)
57 Repairs to existing drains 1,250.00 - 1,250.00 Additional drainage instructed
58 Soft landscaping 3,500.00 3,500.00 - Prov
59 Access doors and creation of under croft storage for goal posis 2,500.00 - - 2,500.00
5.10. PV Panels 15,000.00 = - 15,000.00
511. Profit and overheads an the above defined provisional sums 3,910.00 580.00 - 3.,330.00 Prov
5.12. Removal of undetected asbestes 5,000.00 £ - §,000.00
5.13. Additional substructure works 1,500.00 - - 1,500.00
5.14. Support for PV panels 500.00 - 500.00
5.15. Provisional sum for gas supply and meter 10,000.00 2,283.75 - 7.716.25 Prov awaiting response to query
5.16 Provisicnal sum for Mains Water 21,600.00 - - 21,600.00 See EI311
517 Provisional sum for WPD alterations 10,000.00 2,500.00 - 7.500.00 Prav See E1 316 for new supply. Allowance
6 Issue of the following Bush Consultancy Drawings: - - - Prov
6.1 Setting out plan 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0300 rev A - - - Prov
6.2 Sub floor setting out 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0301 rev A& B - - - Prov
€3  Dimensioned GA Plan 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0302 rev A - - - Prav
8.4  External Works selting out 1 of 2 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0303 - - - Prov
6.5  External Works setting cut 2 of 2 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0304 - - - Prov
886  Proposed External Elevations- Colour 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-2012 - - - Prov
7 lIssue of the following Bush Consultancy Drawings: - - - Prov
71 Setting out far steel columns 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0301 Rev C - . - Prov
7.2 Setting out for steel columns 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0302 Rev B - - - Prov
7.3 Setting out for steel columns 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0302 Rev C - - - Prav
81 Addition of vertical DPC (not done due to reduction in backfilling under the - - - Prov Not done on site
slab) 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0301 rev D
8.2 Fire rating of soffit to plant room store upgraded and fire barriers added in - . - agreed  The change is the difference in material
roof space 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0400 rev F casts; moisture resistant plasterboard -v-
fireline. The costs are about the same
therefore no F/A as the fire barriers in
the roof space came under EI 8.5?
8.3  Full height blockwork on GL C 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0500 rev G - 1,000.00 1,000.00 Prov
84 Fire rating of soffit to plant room stere upgraded 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A- - - - see E18.2
0700rev F (as 8.2)
85  Fire barriers added in roof space and full height blockwork on GL C 3560- - 2.667.60 266760 tba
TBC-VO-RF-DR-A-0221
86  Increase depth of cavity fill lo 150 below DPC- 3560-TBC-V0-ZZ-DR-A- - 323.41 32341 Prov M&S to confirm agreement
3150rev C
8.7  Positions of steelwork above café servery and external window shutter = - = Prov
added 3560-TBC-V0-ZZ-DR-A-3151 rev C
8.8  Detail of vertical DPC around plant/ store/ toilets (not used) 3560-TBC-VO- s = - Prov
ZZ-DR-A-3152
89 Detalil of vertical DPC around plant/ store/ toilets (not used) 3560-TBC-V0- = = = Prov
ZZ-DR-A-3153
S |Issue of the following Bush Consultancy Drawings to clarify window setting - = - Prov
out 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-2011 rev J
10 Issue of the following PRO Structures drawings to confirm change to top - - - Prov SeeEI88
of concrete foundation level/ start of blockwork by 450mm:
101 N2798-01C - Prov See EI 8.6
102 N2798-02C - Prov SeeEI 8.6
11 Add separate distribution board to serve kitchen power. Please provide - - - Prov No adjustment Pand_\ng detalled
a 63 amp TPN supply & 12 board. All services to the kilchen lo be fed assessment of 'semi-commercial
from this kitchen fitout
121 Please provide MDF lining to external doors to cover cavity closer and - - - Prov Changed to render walls (El 33)
cables for door contacts- details to be agreed.
122 Confirmation an equivalent Celatex PIR board to the specified insulation 4.502.83 = 2 4,502.83 agreed

is acceptable. Please confirm the specification of the alternative (Quinn
Therm QF floorboard).



Norman Scott Park Pavilion

Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022

Ref Description

123

131

132

14

16.1

16.2

171

17.2

17.3

17.4

18.1

18.2

183

18.5

186

18.7

19

20

21

22

23

241

Add MA Net £

Status

Comment

Clarification of discrepancy in the contract information; 18mm WBP
plywood to be used to sheath the roof, not OSB.

3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0302 rev E- Amendment to setting out of doors
ED.01 & ED.O2

elevations

Confirmation of the issue of the following TBC drawings showing builder's
work holes; 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0302 Rev F, 3560-TBC-V0-ZZ-DR-A-
3150 Rev D & 3560-TBC-V0-ZZ-DR-A-3153 Rev A

Please dig a slip trench in the approximate lecation shown on the sketch
attached to email dated 18/05/22, approximataly 750mm deap x the width
of the footpath to locate the water service, subsequently back fill and
make good when the size of the water service pipe has been established.

Confirmation the part built walls between the 4 nr shower and changing
rooms are lo be taken down and rebuilt with a Furfix or similar starter kit
which allows for movement at the junction with the spine walls. The joint
is to be pointed with mastic to match the colour of the walls

The WC partition walls are to be stitched with 8mm diameter Helifix Drifix
bars = 350mm long, located at 225 vertical centres through the 140mm
thick spine wall into the centre of the 100mm block wall behind at mid-
block height.

Confirmation of email instruction dated 14/05/22 to omit window W.09 and
shutter RS 10. Conlinue with construction of the window opening and this
will either be finished with a louvre if needed for ventilation or a recessed
blank opening.

Form additional ventilation hole in the wall adjacent to the window if
progress on site permits, Wait for further instruction if the wall has
already been built.

Hold precurement of further kitchen fittings and equipment until further
instructions are pravided by the Client as per the respanse to R 63,

Confirmation the cable jeinting chamber constructed in the cricket outfield,
is to ba filled in and finished with 100mm of topsoil and turf. The sides of
the chamber need to be reduced in height to be 100mm below the playing
surface.

The PTC office is to become an ancillary space to the café. This will
require the following changes:

Door/ screen D.02 is to be replaced by a solid pair of sliding doors (TBC
to provide details).

The flooring is to be the same as the café; vinyl sheet Altro Zodiac in lieu
of carpet tiles

The internet supply, data cabinet, BT DP box, and alarms equipment/
panels are to be located in the plant room.

The lighting is to be switched on the same circuit as the cafe.

The trunking for small power is to be moved to the long wall opposite the
internal deor and is to be 400mm above finished floor level, The power
points in the trunking are to be 4nr double gang USB only and three
number double gang 13A power sackets with key isolation.

Provide a dala point and double socket at high level for a TV on the wall
above the trunking.

Provide a Cleaner's power sockel.

Double up PCC beams under partitions as per SE respanse to RFl 34

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue in respect of El 18 (change office to
ancillary room to Café)

220Rev P
302Rev G
400 Rev G
500 Rev H
600 Rev G
5000 Rev D

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue to show build up over steel lintel to
café opening to support roof,

Provide new permanent power supply to existing garage as response to
RFI 73 (no requirement far sub-meter).

Supply and fit fittings and appliances in accordance with drawing
reference 3560_pr_kitchen_220607 and equipment schedule
3560_sch_kitchen_220607 including all necessary building services and
drainage.

Please provide an external lockable twin gang power point in the pesition
marked on the attached plan EQ102 A Mark up 1.

1.600.00 1,600.00

400.00 400.00

1,056.00 1,056.00

350.00 350.00

200.00 200.00

2,500.00 2,500.00

794.75 784.75

1,600.00 1.500,00

500.00 500.00

2,268.96 2,268.96

41.812.20 41812.20

250.00 250,00

estimate

Prov

Prov

Prov

Prov

agreed

agreed

Prov

Prov

agreed

Prov

Praov

agreed

agreed

Prov

Prov

estimate

estimate

MA to check

incin 16.1

Window already manufacturad/ cost
neutral pending final design

Allowance for design, sliding doors &
MEE changes

inc above

No financial adjustment

inc abave

inc above

inc above

inc above

inc above

SeeEl18

SeeEI18
See EI 18
SeeEl 18
SeeEl 18
See El18
See El 18

Requested breakdown of Civils costs

incs add electrics, ventilation and BWIC



Norman Scoft Park Pavilion

Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022
Ref Description mit dd MA Net £ tatus Comment

242  Please omit door security alarm contacts to all 6 changing rooms. 300.00 - 300.00 estimate

243  Please omit door access contral to the lobby entrance dcor. 2,504.52 - 2,504.52 Prov AsCSA

251 piease procsad in accordance with PRO Structures drawing N2798-010 25,803.91 25603.91 agreed
and Melhuish & Saunders' quotation for the retaining wall issued with RFI
083DJ. The works will be completed within the programme for the building
works subject to delays caused by ground conditions and any time lost
due to weather.

252  Please proceed with this proposal for a twin and earth wiring system as 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 estimate
per the response to RFI €4DM.

28 Supply and fix steel plate 320 wide by 10mm deep and to be 6FW at 300 1,408.00 1408.00 TBA
hit & miss staggered c/c to the steel beam above the main entrance door
to support the external brick skin.

27 Please supply and fit bat sparrow and swift boxes in accordance with the & 529.63 52963 agreed AsRFI093DJ
response to RF1 083DJ in the position shown on drawing 2011 Rev L

281 Please provide 2 nr additional data points at high level (2.4m above FFL/ 150.00 150.00 estimate
just below the ceiling) in the locations shown an the marked up sketch
‘SK104 Additional Data Points'.

282  Leave cailed up adjacent lo the loft hatch and labelled for futura use. 250.00 250.00 estimate

283  Omit Daor entry phone system (see E|24.3) - . - agread

284  Confirmation of acceptance of Contractor’ Proposal for ‘Simply Lackers' in 400.00 - 400.00 estimate
lieu of Broxap (RFI 098).

28 Confirmation of the following TBC drawings issued for information on - - . Elevations to show positions of fittings
05/07/22; 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A/ 2200, 2201, 2202, 2203, 2204. and setting out of tiling

30 Confirmation that the proposed attenuation tank is acceptable and has 1,250.00 1,250.00 estimate Includes drain to lift pit
been incorporated in PRO Structures drawings N2798/ 100D and 101C.

311  Confirmation the fee has been paid for the new water main in accordance - 4,534.04 453404 Prov Bristol Water Paid direct Add BWIC
with Bristol Water quotation dated 14/07/22 reference 78851 forwarded +0OHP. Awaiting response lo queries.
by email on 14/07/22. Please provide all necessary on site works and
attendances.

31.2  cConfirmation of TBC drawings 3560-TBC-V0-DR-A-9201, 205 and 3560- = = =
TBC-V0-ZZ-DR-A-3153C being issued to provide the following:

313 Add dwarf walls and obscure film to lower panels of glazing to windows 300.00 300.00 estimate

in the café area.

313 Add insulation to roof truss between the café area and changing rooms 453.60 45360 agreed

to prevent cold bridging.

314 Add fixing through external skin into marine plywood pattress fixed to 750.00 750.00 estimate

roof trusses for score board.

315 Confirmation of response to RFI 1250M to route pipework through WCs - - agreed See EI328
and clad in Isagenopak in lieu of the specified lagging

318  Confirmation of response to RFl 119DM to place order with WPD for new 4,790.37 479037 TBA
electricity main and to provide all necessary on site works and
attendances for installation.

31.7  Confirmation of response o RFl 122DM to counter batten the café ceiling 1,000.00 1,000.00 estimate
to allow concealment of building services.

318  Confirmation of response to RFI 121DM to render the showar walls to - - tba See EI32.11
receive tiling.

31.9  Confirmation of response to RFI 102DJ to supply and fix digital aerial 764.06 764.06 agreed

321 TBC email 19/07/22 with drawing §00H to show colour of finishes. - - TBA

322  TBC email 21/07/22 with drawing 700G indicating additional ceiling 906.74 906.74 agreed
hatches.

323  TBC email 22/07/22 with drawings 2011N, 2012A and 3151D indicating 500.00 500.00 estimate
omission of kitchen window and blocking up opening. Brickwork ta be
toothed into the existing brickwork either side as discussed on site.

324  Supply and fit an additional Nuaire XS12WA extract/ supply in the 1,500.00 1,500.00 estimate
builder's work hole previously instructed. In addition, the two fans in the
kitchen are to be controlled independently by XS-MFC remote controllers
in lieu of the lighting circuit as Melrose Associates email 22/07/22.

Confirmation of the following as Melrase Associates email 25/07/22; -
325 Add cabling for CCTV Camera to the funclion reom as indicated on the - estimate
attached skatch E0102 A Mark up 1

326 Omit El 18.4 (change to light switching in function room). - - agreed

32.7 Add celling downstand in the function room to conceal fire blanket plus i estimate

malching one on the eppoesite wall.

32.8  Please proceed with automalic louvre proposed in RFI 136DJ. 1,446,868 144666 agreed



Norman Scott Park Pavilion
Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022

MANet€  Status

Comment

Ref Description

328

32.10.

32.11.

33

35

37

391

382

401

40.2

411

41.2

421

422

423

43

44.1

442

45

47

48.1

482

Please proceed with proposal to box in pipework in the WCs as RF|
134DJ.

Please proceed with proposal far larger shower tray and fixed screen in
the multi purpose changing reoms as RFI 130DM.

Please proceed with render to the tiled walls in the changing room as RFI
115D4.

Confirmation of instruction during the progress meeting on 02/08/22 to
render the inside face of the external wall of the changing rooms to cover
the roofing straps, window & door heads/ reveals elc.

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue; 0303A and 0304A to show setlting out
of cycle hoops.

Provide fire rated ceiling hatch in the plant reom

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue; 4202 & 4203 to provide details of
steps & lift to entrance and steps from terrace at the rear leading to
playing fields.

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue; 0T00H revised acoustic panels in
café and change of manufaclurer to Shush Solace to overcome problem
with availability of the specified product.

Confirmation of TBC drawing issue; 3150 E, 3151E, 31524, 3153D &
3154 A updated to show retaining wall to terrace, amended door
threshold, flat soffit to eaves in lieu of sloping, and suspended
plasterpoard ceiling in public WCs in lieu of to w's of joists.

Acceplance of Lanes Group quotation for drainage repairs in lieu of
Solum Surveying Remedial List

Confirmation of TBC issue of drawing 0500J updated to show previously
instructed changes to wall finishes plus addition of MDF cover strips to
steel columns in the café

Cellings in the public tailets are to be changed from sloping to a flat MF
plasterboard ceiling. Light fittings are to be changed to suit a fiat ceiling.

Light fittings in the changing rooms will be changed to surface fixed to
assist with achieving airtightness.

Confirmation of wall tiling areas as confirmed by Melrose Associates in
email dated 23/08/22 and attached markups (plus wall tiling beneath hand
dryers as TP email 26/08/22).

Confirmation to chlorinate new water main due to increase in size as
confirmed by Melrose Associales in email dated 23/08/22 for the agreed
sum of £630.20 +OHP.

Clarification of requirement for Whiterock to kitchen walls.

Clarification of WC fittings:

Soap dispensers and paper towel dispensers are not required in the M&F
Public WC's, but are required in the Disabled Public WC.

Specifiad toilet roll halders are suitable all WC's.

Paper towel dispensers only required for the Disabled WC's.

Change specification of vinyl flooring to Operetta Beethoven due to
procurement issues.

Confirmation to supply and fit roller shutter to the scoreboard as per the
quoatation attached to Melrose email 01/09/22 (or equal approved) subject
to the cost being no greater than the quotation and it being fitted within
the remaining time for completion.

TBC confirmation of detail for roller shutter quida support for the comer
window at the main entrance as drawing 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-9300.

Confirmation of agreement to increase size of earthwork bund to the rear
of the building in accordance with TBC drawings 10 rev X, 303C and
304C.

Confirmation to change specification of entrance matting to Treadioc 50
(light grey) due to procurement issues at no extra cost.

Confirmation of lock suiting requirements as TBC email 06/09/22 and
attachment,

Confirmaticn of site discussion to remove remaining tarmacadam
adjacent to existing garage, renew including adjusting levels as necessary
and new ACQ drain all as drawing 3560-TBC-V0-00-DR-A-0304D.

Provide boxing to healing pipes & valves to showers in changing rocoms.
Valve to be left exposed through boxing

Pravida boxing to underfloor heating manifelds in changing rooms.

308.40

4,565.94

2,000.00

200.00

25,920.00

750.00

250.00

§00.00

680.62

2.370.08

62273

1.800.80

500.00

250.00

1,500.00

170.84

841.54

351.00 agreed

281340 -

308.40

4,565.94

2,000.00

200.00

23,106.60

750.00

250.00

500.00

680.62

2,370.08

622.73

1,800.80

500.00

250.00

1,500.00

170.64

841,54

agreed

agreed

estimata

tba

agraed

tba

agreed

estimate

tha

estimate

estimate

estimate

agreed

agreed

agreed

agreed

estimate

agreed

eslimate

estimate

agreed

agreed

incin 322

MDF caver strips to steehwork

check tender allowance

included in 54.27



Nerman Scott Park Pavilion

Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022

Ref Description mit Add MA Netf  Status Comment
483  Confirmation that the proposed turf mesh specification (RFI 165DM) is 2.500.00 2500.00 estimate
acceptable subject to agreement of price. The mesh is to be pinned in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. The top is to be turned
down a minimum of 150mm along the retaining wall and turned down
150mm around the rest of the perimeter before placing the top soil to
prevent it becoming loose,
49.1  Rake out joints in Knoxton facework in lieu of bucket handle 753.50 75350 estimate tobe checked
482  Allerations to shower drains as discussed on site 1,350.00 1,350.00 estimate Skillad + lab 2 days plus £500 mats
+OHP
493 Provide plywood backing to vinyl skittings 516.40 516.40 estimate
494 Provide support for radiators in front of full height windows in the cafg 1,250.00 1,250.00 estimate
area.
495  Saving on light fittings from Dextra as QED email 20/06/22 2,600.00 260000 estimate
49.6  Add power supplies to hand driers 1.391.10 1391.10 agreed
49.7  Plain plasterboard in lieu of insulated to Café ceiling 250.00 250.00 estimate
498  Omit ceiling downstand for services in changing rcoms. 329.40 329.40
499  Add sub meter for power supply to kitchen 750.00 750.00 estimate
49.10.  Terasakiin lieu of specified MCCB 400.00 400.00 estmate
49.11.  MDF lining in lieu of fireproof boxing to steshwork in the cafe area. - - - eslimate
49.12.  Omit Ductwork/ cabling to cricket nets 6,706.80 6,706.80 tha
50.1 Provide obscure 'mirror’ film to the upper panes of windows W. 05 - 08 250.00 25000 estimate
(changing rooms) as MA email 30/09/22.
50.2 Provide perforated stainless steel panel to the louvre in the café as TEC 1,501.70 1,501.70 agreed
email 06/10/22 and attached drawings.
51 Confirmation of acceptance of alternative hand Dryer 'Tekflo Jet' in the 2,452 49 - 246249 agreed
brushed metal finish
52.1  Omitlockers in changing rooms (CSA item 4.1b) 1.457.08 - 1,4867.08
£52.2  Omit shelving 6 nr; adjustable full length including framework/ bearers 750.64 - 75064
(office)
52.3  Omit Window blinds (office) £86.04 - 686.04
52.4 Omit soap and paper towel dispensers 2.282.28 - 228228
525  Omit shower tray privacy curtain 1.231.20 - 1.231.20
526  Omit trenching for lighting cables (fixed to building) 2,916.00 - 2,916.00
53 Fill gap betwaen shower and tray with battens clad in SGL as TBC 167.40 167.40 agreed
drawing 2203revA.
541  Add lagging hot & cold water pipes to washbasin in the Café accessible 300.00 300.00 estimate
toilet with Isogenopak cladding.
542  Add packing to roller shutters to allow clearance of door furniture as a 3,213.00 3213.00 agreed
result f fixing position of UPVC frames
543  Extra over costof removing non-hazardous arisings 4,589.18 4,599.18 provision: Subject to checking of supparting
paperwork
544  Additional drainage and tarmacadam to assist drainage of carpark area 4,5636.00 4,536.00 provision: Subject to checking of supparting
around the existing garage paperwork
55  Add ACO drain to the doors fronting the terrace. 5,400.00 540000 provision: Subject to checking of supporting
paperwork
Employer's Instructions (to date) 148.319.28 166.027.07 16,707.78
Variations pending clarification
Add ductwork for Virgin service 1.500.00 1,500.00 estimate
Allowance for loss & expense for dalays. 30,000.00 30,000.00 estimate Elec meterinstalled §/11/22. 2wks
cemmissioning (as M&S Programme) =
3 days snag & clean EOT to 28/11/22.
Contract completion 19/9/22. EOT 10
wks
Cost of changing matting due to clash with bottom of doers 1,852.40 1,652.40 Subject to checking variation in
thickness of material/ how it was
installed
Omissian of Daywerks conlingency (Total contingency amount £9.249.00) 9,249.00 9,249.00 estimate
Variations pending clarification 9.249.00 -33.152.40 23,803.40
Total add/ omissions 40611.19
Cantract Sum 1,225,5638.14

Estimated M&S Final account

£1,266,150.33



Norman Scott Park Pavilion
Estimated Final Account (Building Works)

November 2022

Ref Description Omit Add MANetf  Status Comment
Add costs paid direct
Bristol Water for new mains supply 8,804.00
Power closer to entrance door 750.00

Total Building Costs

Construction budget

Centract sum

Addition for Commercial Kitchen
Adjusted construction budget

Estimated Over/ under spend

£1,275,704.33

1,225,538.14
30,000.00
£ 1,255,539.14




